

No. 99-1687 and 99-1728

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

GLORIA BARTNICKI AND ANTHONY F. KANE, JR.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, et al.  
*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE LIBERTY PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

FILED October 25<sup>th</sup>, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    APPLYING SECTION 2511(1)(c) TO SILENCE INNOCENT THIRD PARTIES IS NOT THE TYPE OF REGULATION THAT HAS EVER BEEN FOUND TO TRIGGER ONLY INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY .....	4
A. That a Statute Applies To Speech Regardless of Subject Does Not Always Justify Lower Scrutiny .....	5
B. That a Statute Also Regulates Non-Speech Activities Does Not Always Justify Lower Scrutiny .....	7
C. That a Statute Has a Legitimate Ultimate Aim Does Not Justify Lower Scrutiny When the Statute Bans Protected Speech .	10
II.   THE GOVERNMENT’S ASSERTED INTERESTS ARE INSUFFICIENT TO OVERRIDE INNOCENT DEFENDANTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	14

A. Encouraging Private Speech ..... 14

B. Deterring Interception ..... 20

C. Encouraging Use of New Technology ... 23

D. Limiting Additional Harms ..... 23

E. Non-Speech Alternatives ..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Board of Regents v. Southworth*, 120 S. Ct. 1346  
(2000) ..... 15

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312 (1988) ..... 6

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*, 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .... 11, 21, 22

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). .... 14

*Burson v. Freeman*, 504 U.S. 191 (1992) ..... 6

*Butterworth v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 624 (1990) ..... 6

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.  
City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 8

*Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence*,  
468 U.S. 288 (1984) ..... 11

*Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.*, 501 U.S. 663 (1991) ..... 7

*Cox v. Louisiana*, 379 U.S. 536 (1965) ..... 9, 22

*Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts*, 388 U.S. 130  
(1967) ..... 26

*Florida Star v. B.J.F.*, 491 U.S. 524 (1989) ..... 28

*Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... 6

*Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.*,  
521 U.S. 457 (1997) ..... 15

*Grosjean v. American Press Co.*, 297 U.S. 233  
(1936) ..... 5

<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) . . . . .	13, 16, 17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000) . . . . .	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	10
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) . . . . .	9, 26
<i>International Products Corp. v. Koons</i> , 325 F.2d 403 (2d Cir. 1963) . . . . .	13
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of America</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (1988) . . . . .	13
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) . . . . .	25
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991) . . . . .	6
<i>Marrero v. City of Hialeah</i> , 625 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	19
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	26
<i>Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) . . . . .	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) . . . . .	27
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) . . . . .	9, 19, 26
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	5, 15, 18, 19, 26
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Nossen v. Hoy</i> , 750 F. Supp. 740 (E.D. Va. 1990) . . . . .	19
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) . . . . .	20, 21

<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986) . . . . .	5, 19
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) . . . . .	18, 21, 28
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	23
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) . . . . .	29
<i>San Francisco Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Committee</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987) . . . . .	12, 17
<i>Schlaifer Nance &amp; Co. v. Estate of Warhol</i> , 742 F. Supp. 165 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984) . . . . .	12
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) . . . . .	24
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) . . . . .	21
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . . .	9, 10, 22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) . . . . .	12, 15
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) . . . . .	10, 13
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) . . . . .	27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	15
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977) . . . . .	13, 16, 17

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(c) .....	17

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Jill Stewart, <i>Free This Man: Can Black Conservatives Speak Their Minds in America?</i> , New Times (L.A.), July 3, 1997 .....	18
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Information Privacy: The Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop People from Speaking About You</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1049 (2000) .....	18, 19
